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PUBLIC LAW BOARD NO. ;1144

PARTIES TO DISPUTE: United Transportation Union
. ve .
Norfolk and Western Roilway Company

STATEMENT OF CLAIM: Appoal of Brakeman T. I, Filnnerty for reinstatement
witih full seninrity unimpaired, removal ol discip-
line from the record, full pay for all time lowt, recovery for the loss
ol ull iringe benefits (current and future), including the monetary
value thereof in the case of benefiss deom:d Lireplacesble, and public
written apology to Mr. Finanerty from both the Norfolk and Western Rall-
way Compsny as an employer and from Trainmaster J. G. Smith personally
and as a representative of the (lorfolk and Wistern Failway Compuny for
dAvefamation of character and the adversae ef' et it has bad on his stond-
ing in the community, his abiiicy to obtain liencs (nd omployment and
the general defamatory nature of the action.

STATEMENT OF FACTS: The facts in bhis ¢hee, woest el DE ke, ar

that EBrodiemun Le Jde Sacth appurentiy suffoered oome
~ort of an on—duty injury. The Currier's clidm Asent, Meo Savage, b
vaalled upon him, whether by wppointment or net 1o not entirely cloear,
shd was attempting to orrange a gottluement,

The Cigimant at the tim: was an empleyee of the

Carrier, but off duty beceause of an injury not
ruailroad connected, since December 2, 1976. MNiv. Finnerty also ocaun’ad
tre office of Vice General Chairman, General Tummittee of Adjustment,
L-iislative Representative--1026; and had beon designated of record s
.~5 legzl counsel by the General Committece (v, pages 1-19 and 33).
Jie Board presumes his position asg outlined above was the reasens th o
“t. injured employee, L. J. Scott, approached My, Finnerty for advice ,

Claim Agent Savage had visited the home of the n-

jured employee, Brakeman Scott, on Februuary 23, 1977
;. which time the injured employce Scott informed him he was Leing r cre-
~nted by Claimant; and again in May, 1977, to ask for a representa o
vter which, according to such ruquest, was furnished nhim.

This took pluce after vi: injured amployes had

tulced o Ghe General Chooirmin abont bBis Ciovagl on
14 Lg adsienr oo the matker. Theo Seneral Chedraan Lhea o —
that tue Lajurad corlogea, Broxeesan deobt, ot Lo Soneh wio
. ! Ly, Lhn Vioe Chediroaan and lejral o oaonocby or oal e ot Dy o o
veoomneended UMU eouniee!,



eLn 2184

v Caue No.. 1 - pa.e 2

It is the position of the Organization than tho

representation letter furnished by the injured
nsloyee at the regusit of Claim Agu:mi Saviaper Wi fur_t.t}e pur;;o:_:f:: or
ineclating the injured cmployee from furthor direct visits., Sald
~oornasentation letter which is reproduccd beivw seems to be tho sub-
 ative cause of Claimant's diccharg?s
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MELANEY & PERKINS & FINNFRTY > -
:[23 SOUTH BRADDOCK AVENUE IN KEFERENCE TO:
PITTSBURGH, PA. 15218 « (412) 241-8130

AIRMALL D FIRST CLASS MAIL D INTER OFFICE C]

o R ._-‘ 4 ‘. i A i 1l ~ . . " _;i
ror NORFOLK & WESTERN RwY. CO. o HOW 7O USE THIS
Claims Department Tﬁﬁkﬁwﬂ_unurouwrwa
Js Je R‘yla-nfl'g District Claims Agent . Type or wite your reply in thy ipaca below, Then mail
RRENSTER . ORICO e the white enpy to 11 and keep the pink copy for your files.
‘_%13 .o Yeu'll tave timae ond eflarr, end we'll have your ocniwer
N tnuch ferrer) Thenk you,
RGNS IV S SUTGT T SR T g e Ty
Dear Six: pate _May 5, 1977 DATE. . .. . .. ._.taa.

Tlease be advised that I represent L.J. Scott,

brakeman - Rook, Pa., IN RE: personal injurips

and lost wages due to incident occurring at
" Reok Yard on December 10, 1976, 1 T T oo e et

Eindly address any further cuestiong with T e

regard to this . incident to me at the addressp ...

ahove., o
_ o N Very truly yours, X R
e i e ST T L, o Lﬂ ______ e

+ - - ¥ — ’1:: -
o S'GN“////‘,;M{K.(@?;& TP
- S acbe et et vkecoa et of S S I
L.

B GO O e R CIOAY BLAL ~ v, #4200
.

Boced rgposr the above st was formally
chare =d o0 o bl wae
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"Oroewster, Ohio
June 17, 1977

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIDPT REQUESTED

My, Timothy E. Finnerty
129 Barnes Street
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15221

Mr. Timothy B. Finnerty:

You are hereby notified ‘o report Lo the office of the Assis-
tant Superintendent at Rook, Pennsylvania, at 9:00 A.i.,
Friday, June 24, 1977, for a formal trial to determince tne
facts and your responsibility in connection with your unt'aith-
-fulness and disloyalty to the Neorfolk and Western Rallwa
Company by representing Bralkeman L. J. Sceott, an employe.. of
this Carrier, as legal counsel in progression of a perso:al
injury claim for reason of 'percoonal injuries and lost woges
due to incident occurring at Rook fard on December 10, 1776.°

"If you desire to have a represonuative and/or witnesses at
the formal trial, pleas¢ arrange for their presence.

Sincerely,
J. G. Smith
Trainmaster

Following witncsses arrange to be presents

Messrs., R. L. Musick
J. J. Rylard d
J. R. Savage .

Other witnesses may be called."

Subceoquent to investijpation, the Carrier wrote
the Claimant as follow.:
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"Brewster, Ohio, July 15, 1977

Mr. Timothy E. Finnerty
329 Barn2s Street
Pittsburgh, Fennsylvania 12221

Dear Sir:

Reference is made to the formal trial held in the Office of
the Assistant Superinteandent at Rooi, Pennsylvania at 9:00
AM,, July 6, 1977, to determine the facts and your respon-
sibility in connection with your unlaithfulness and disloyolty
to the Norfolk and Western Railway Company by represcnting
Brakeman L, J. Scott, an employee ¢f this Cugrier, as legal
counsel in progression of a personel injury claim for reasoen
of 'personal injuries and lost wayes due to incident occur-
ring at Rook Yard on Ducember 10, 1076,

For yeur regponsibility as developed in the fovinal triasl,
you are hereby assessed digeinline: oo foilows:

'DISTISSALY

Please arrange to return all company property, includingz
muitch key, lantorn, Booll of Rules, ote,

Your:s truly,

J. G. Smith
Trainmaster

PTHDINGS: The Board has searched the entire record of th
case with great care., The Carrier has the bur .n
f proof to support its fcermal charge Yto determine the facts and yo v
rowponsibility in connection with your unfaithffulness and disloyalt: to
Lt Nortolk and Western,...."

The Carricr states in ihs submission, page 63

"In view of Claimant's own pestimony piven at
1 tLrial, in s appurent Claimanl reprosonted Brakeman Dcett s le, 2l
cewroed in the progrossion of pergenal iniary o, ote,m
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However, commencing at page 38 of the transcript,
testimony of Claimanty 15 as follows

Q. Have you ever talked to Mr. Savage or any other
agent for the Norfolk and Western regarding the
claim of Mr. Scott?

A I have had no personusl contact other than the
letter that I sent with wither Mr. Savage or
Mr. lylaad.

Q. Have you filed suit on behalf of Mr. Scott in
the Court of the Unitec Jtated?

A No I have not.

Q. As a union representative, do you have thoe

right to represent Mr. 3eott, whether or not
you are an attorney?

A It is my understanding ol the law that it is my
right to su represent Mr. Scott, bota as an
officer of the court act aus an officer or this
uniorn.,

Q. And in representing Mr. Scott, did you have any
intentions of being disloyal or unfaithful to the
Norfolk and Western Ruailway Company?

A. None whatsoever. The only alternative I had i
representing Mr. Scott w@as to say that, one, a
he had coutacted me relubive to the visits of .o
railway claim agents and knowing that once an
attorney had been attained, they would no long: -
talle to him, it being Mr. Bcott's wish that he :ave
no further contact with the railway claim agen:' 5 as
their visits had been unannounced and upset hic .
He contacted me and asked me if I would get in wouch
with theom, which I de Aith letter, the one in -oduced
as evidenee here,

This evidence does not soeem to have been rebut od
in th2 record, There is farther evidence in .
o rd vhat the Claim Deprirtment has never contacted Mr., Finterty a0 a
crercntative for Mr. Geott on his perconal injury claim.  Tr., po 140,
Voo Lo oevidence that Uhe Clainnmb was never nobiliod he weudtd netn oe
crattbod Lo handle ratleed claime ag an atnorney,

4
r
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Thers 15 no widence Claimane ever enterad into an
attorney and client, contract or fee arrangcemunt
r that there was an appoarancs in court orv even conferences. The
Claimant bases his right to counsel Bralennn Secotl, whicn is all the
record shows he actually did do, accordia. Lo his union job and re-
cponcibility. He rolied for his justitic dion upon UTU vs Vippginia,
77 U3 1 which in a reasonably similar cace, the Suprome Court said:

"It cannot be seriously doubted that the
First Amendment'c guarantecs of Uroeoe speech, petition
and assembly give raillrond worikers the right to pather
together for the lawful purpogce of helping and advising
one another in asserting the rigsnts Congress gave them
in the Safety Appliance Act and the JFederal Faployers!
Liability Act, statutory ripghts which would be vain and
futile if the workers could not talk together freely as
. to the best course to follow. The rignht of members to
consult with cach other in a froternal orfganization
necessarily includes the right. Lo select a spokuesinian
{rom their number who could b expected to pive the
wisest counseld. That is the role played by the members
wno carry ont the Ioeal aid ffeoprvn. And the right of
tie worker:s personatly o theousn a special departmont
of their Brotacoriod to advige concernimg the need four
legal assistans?2 —— and, most imp - rtantly, what lawyer
a member could coniidently roly 0 —-- 1Is an Inseparable
oart of this conniaitnticnally puoanteed ripht to assist
and advise earn olhe®

This seoms Lo cover about any actions that th

record chows had been engraped in by Mr. Finne oy
noto the time of the investivation.  There is no chowing that o1 eo
L been any detriment to the Carrier.

The Board ig not convineed that the Carrpier
sustained jLs burden o, droot’ that Mr. Finner
repreascnbaed Mr. Scott in o lepal action apgair
the Carrioer.

o

AWARD: Talm suctoained in thet Slaimant Finrerty is
reinatated to his previous position with full
cenisrity unimpaired and removal of said dizeipline from his reco.d,
together with pay for time lost from Aususty L, 1977, which the
roeerrd shows was the date he waz able to return to work ffrom sicx
Iveave,  The Board has no anthority to o into apolopgics, aad cert . in
Lhir s extrancous matbors mentoooncd i Ghes o ladm,
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Carrier is ordered to mnke this award effective
within thirty days.

CS fm N

Leveretlt bdwards, Chairman and Neutral

tne smpleyees

i veland, Ohio

,Qimﬂé« 2/ . o




